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CERTIFICATION TO THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK  
 

CASTLEVIEW METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 
 

PROPOSED LIMITED GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2020A(3) IN THE APPROXIMATE 
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $3,385,000, AND ITS PROPOSED SUBORDINATE GENERAL OBLIGATION 

BONDS, SERIES 2020B(3) IN THE APPROXIMATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $324,000 
 

 In accordance with the provisions of the Town of Castle Rock Municipal Code (the 
“Town Code”), Section 11.02.110, Castleview Metropolitan District No. 2 (the “District”) 
hereby certifies the following:  
 

1. The District will be undertaking the issuance of its proposed Limited General 
Obligation Bonds, Series 2020A(3) in the approximate principal amount of $3,385,000, and its 
Subordinate General Obligation Bonds, Series 2020B(3) in the approximate principal amount of 
$324,000 to finance additional project costs, generally in accordance with the term sheet, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A (the “2020 Bonds”), with an estimated 
closing date in early September 2020.  A detailed financial plan is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein as Exhibit B.  The District’s draft Preliminary Official Statement is attached 
hereto as Exhibit C.  The Preliminary Official Statement is expected to be finalized and posted 
at the end of August 2020 and is therefore subject to change. 

2. The term sheet, financial plan, and Preliminary Official Statement contain the 
dollar amount of the issue, the interest rate and other financing costs, and the types of revenues 
pledged, including the amount of the mill levy pledged.  The 2020 Bonds are being issued for the 
purpose of purpose of funding public improvements necessary to serve the Project, paying costs 
of issuance for the 2020 Bonds, funding a Reserve Fund, and funding a portion of the interest to 
accrue on the bonds as authorized by and in compliance with the District’s Service Plan.   

3. The District’s Consolidated Amended and Restated Service Plan, approved by the 
Town Council for the Town of Castle Rock on August 21, 2018, provides for a debt service mill 
levy cap of 63.600 mills, subject to Gallagher adjustments after January 1, 2018.  As a result of 
such Gallagher adjustments, the District’s current debt service mill levy cap is 64.044 mills.  For 
tax collection year 2020, the District imposed a debt service mill levy of 50.000 mills.   The mill 
levy pledged to the 2020 Bonds 50.000 mills, as adjusted.  The financial plan attached as Exhibit 
B shows a target mill levy of 50.000 mills commencing in tax collection year 2020 and 
remaining steady throughout the term of thereof.  The mill levy pledged to the 2020 Bonds is 
significantly lower than the caps permitted by the District’s Service Plan, and, therefore, is well 
within the requirements set forth therein. 

4. The 2020 Bonds are authorized by and in compliance with the District’s Service 
Plan, approved by the Town Council for the Town of Castle Rock on August 21, 2018. 

 
5. The District requests that the Town Council review the proposed financing at the 

September 1, 2020, regular meeting, and provide any comments to the District in accordance 
with the Town Code.  The District also requests the Town execute the attached Acknowledgment 
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at its meeting on September 1, 2020.  The District, its Board members and consultants, are 
available to address any questions or comments the Town may have as it begins its review.    

 
6. Review of the proposed 2020 Bonds and execution of the Acknowledgment does 

not constitute a material modification of the District’s Service Plan.   
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Certified to the Town of Castle Rock as of this 21st day of August, 2020.  
 
 
      By:  
 
  
             
      Rodney Alpert, President of the District 
      Board of Directors of Castleview Metropolitan  
      District No. 2 

Rodney Alpert (Aug 20, 2020 17:33 MDT)
Rodney Alpert
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EXHIBIT A 
TO  

CERTIFICATION TO THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK  
FOR  

CASTLEVIEW METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 2020 BONDS 
 

(Term Sheet) 



 

 

CASTLEVIEW METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO.2 
LIMITED TAX GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2020A3 

 
TERM SHEET – AS OF AUGUST 21, 2020 

 
Delivery Date: September 2020 

 
Sources: 
Par Amount: 

 
$3,385,000 (estimated) 

 
Uses: 

 

   Project Fund: 
   Capitalized Interest: 
   Reserve Fund: 
   Costs of Issuance: 

$2,232,422.90 (estimated) 
$   520,443.77 (estimated) 
$   314,433.33 (estimated) 
$   317,700.00 (estimated) 

 
Structure: 

 

Final Maturity: December 1, 2050 (estimated) 
  
Interest Rate:   5.125% (estimated, actual rate determined at pricing) 
  
Payment Dates: Semi-annual interest payments on June 1 and December 1 

with principal payments annually on December 1.    
  
Tax Status: Tax-exempt, Non-AMT, Bank Qualified 
  
Optional Redemption: Estimated 12/1/2025 at $103 premium declining 1% per year 

(actual redemption provisions determined at pricing) 
  
Credit Rating: Non-Rated 
  
Senior Pledged Revenue: Pledged Revenue consists of a senior lien on (i) revenues 

produced from the required mill levy of 50 mills (subject to 
Gallagherization after the date of issuance of the bonds – or 
7.15% RAR) (the “Required Mill Levy”); and (ii) specific 
ownership taxes generated from the Required Mill Levy. The 
mill levy pledge will not convert to an unlimited pledge.  The 
Bonds will discharge on December 1, 2055. 

  
Surplus Fund: The District shall be required to levy the Required Mill Levy 

until the Surplus Fund is full.  To the extent this amount of 
revenue is not needed for current year debt service, it will be 
deposited to the Surplus Fund. The Surplus Fund will have a 
maximum size of 10% of par and shall be drawn in the event 
that Pledged Revenue is insufficient to cover current debt 
service.  

  



 

 

Additional Debt: Allowed with majority bondholder consent. Allowed without 
bondholder consent when the District’s total debt to assessed 
ratio is at or below 50% or for a refunding of this 2020 debt 
such that debt service is lower in every year. 

  
Subordinate Debt: Subordinate bonds may be issued provided that they pay debt 

service annually only after all payment on senior bonds. 
  
Events of Default: It is not an event of default if the District fails to pay interest 

and principal on December 1, but has levied the required mill 
levy.  Only failure to levy the required mill levy is a payment 
event of default. 

  
Trustee: UMB Bank, n.a. 
  
Title 32 qual.: Issued to financial institutions or institutional investors 
  
Title 11 exemption: $500,000 denominations 
  

 
 
 
 
  



 

 

CASTLEVIEW METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO.2 
SUBORDINATE LIMITED TAX GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2020B3 

 
 

Delivery Date: Same as 2020A  
 

Sources: 
Par Amount: 

 
$324,000 (estimated) 

 
Uses: 

 

   Project Fund: 
   Costs of Issuance: 

$320,760 (estimated) 
$     3,240 (estimated) 

 
Structure: 

 

Final Maturity: December 15, 2050 (estimated) 
  
Interest Rate:   8.00% (estimated, actual rate determined at pricing) 
  
Payment Dates: Principal and interest payments annually on December 15 
  
Tax Status: Tax-exempt, Non-AMT, Bank Qualified 
  
Optional Redemption: Estimated 12/1/2025 at $103 premium declining (actual 

redemption provisions determined at pricing) 
  
Credit Rating: Non-Rated 
  
Subordinate Pledged Revenue: The bonds are structured as cash flow bonds that pay each 

year on December 15th.  Any Senior Pledged Revenue 
available to the subordinate bonds will be used to pay current 
interest, accrued interest, and then principal.  Interest not 
paid when due will accrue and compound annually at the rate 
on the bonds. Any amount unpaid at the maturity date will 
remain outstanding and continue to accrue and compound. 
The bonds will discharge on December 15, 2055. 

  
Additional Subordinate Debt: Senior debt allowed without subordinate bondholder consent 

only for refunding the senior debt and subject to the 
condition that the refunding bond debt service is lower in 
every year than the refunded bond debt service and that the 
reserve and surplus fund for such refunding bonds be limited 
to 10% of par. Additional subordinate debt allowed with 100% 
subordinate bondholder consent. 

  
Junior Subordinate Debt: Junior subordinate bonds may be issued provided that they 

pay debt service annually only after all payment on senior 
bonds and subordinate bonds. 



 

 

  
Trustee: UMB Bank, n.a. 
  
Title 32 qual.: 50 mill hard cap 
  
Title 11 exemption: Accredited Investor 
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EXHIBIT B 
TO  

CERTIFICATION TO THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK  
FOR  

CASTLEVIEW METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 2020 BONDS 
 

(Financial Plan)



  CASTLEVIEW METROPOLITAN DISTRICT #2

1   Development Projection at 50.000 (target) Mills for Debt Service -- 08/17/2020

2050   Series 2020A(3), General Obligation Bonds, Non-Rated, 120x, 30-yr. Maturity; plus Series 2020B(3) Developer Cash-Flow Subs.

2050

< < < < < < < < Residential > > > > > > > > < Platted/Developed Lots >
Mkt Value As'ed Value* As'ed Value District District District 

Biennial @ 7.15% @ 29.00% Total D/S Mill Levy D/S Mill Levy S.O. Taxes Total

Total Reasses'mt Cumulative of Market Cumulative of Market Assessed [50.000 Target] Collections Collected Available
YEAR Res'l Units @ 6.0% Market Value (2-yr lag) Market Value (2-yr lag) Value [50.000 Cap] @ 98% @ 6% Revenue

2017 0 0 0
2018 0 0 1,724
2019 0 0 0 3,183,138 0 0 0.000 $0 $0 $0
2020 9 0 4,000,509 0 4,708,626 500 500 50.000 24 1 26
2021 48 25,763,278 0 4,110,150 923,110 923,110 50.000 45,232 2,714 47,946
2022 60 1,545,797 55,056,605 286,036 0 1,365,502 1,651,538 50.000 80,925 4,856 85,781
2023 0 55,056,605 1,842,074 0 1,191,943 3,034,018 50.000 148,667 8,920 157,587
2024 0 3,303,396 58,360,001 3,936,547 0 0 3,936,547 50.000 192,891 11,573 204,464
2025 0 58,360,001 3,936,547 0 0 3,936,547 50.000 192,891 11,573 204,464
2026 0 3,501,600 61,861,601 4,172,740 0 0 4,172,740 50.000 204,464 12,268 216,732
2027 0 61,861,601 4,172,740 0 0 4,172,740 50.000 204,464 12,268 216,732
2028 0 3,711,696 65,573,298 4,423,105 0 0 4,423,105 50.000 216,732 13,004 229,736
2029 0 65,573,298 4,423,105 0 0 4,423,105 50.000 216,732 13,004 229,736
2030 0 3,934,398 69,507,695 4,688,491 0 0 4,688,491 50.000 229,736 13,784 243,520
2031 0 69,507,695 4,688,491 0 0 4,688,491 50.000 229,736 13,784 243,520
2032 0 4,170,462 73,678,157 4,969,800 0 0 4,969,800 50.000 243,520 14,611 258,131
2033 0 73,678,157 4,969,800 0 0 4,969,800 50.000 243,520 14,611 258,131
2034 0 4,420,689 78,098,847 5,267,988 0 0 5,267,988 50.000 258,131 15,488 273,619
2035 0 78,098,847 5,267,988 0 0 5,267,988 50.000 258,131 15,488 273,619
2036 0 4,685,931 82,784,777 5,584,068 0 0 5,584,068 50.000 273,619 16,417 290,036
2037 0 82,784,777 5,584,068 0 0 5,584,068 50.000 273,619 16,417 290,036
2038 4,967,087 87,751,864 5,919,112 0 0 5,919,112 50.000 290,036 17,402 307,439
2039 87,751,864 5,919,112 0 0 5,919,112 50.000 290,036 17,402 307,439
2040 5,265,112 93,016,976 6,274,258 0 0 6,274,258 50.000 307,439 18,446 325,885
2041 93,016,976 6,274,258 0 0 6,274,258 50.000 307,439 18,446 325,885
2042 5,581,019 98,597,994 6,650,714 0 0 6,650,714 50.000 325,885 19,553 345,438
2043 98,597,994 6,650,714 0 0 6,650,714 50.000 325,885 19,553 345,438
2044 5,915,880 104,513,874 7,049,757 0 0 7,049,757 50.000 345,438 20,726 366,164
2045 104,513,874 7,049,757 0 0 7,049,757 50.000 345,438 20,726 366,164
2046 6,270,832 110,784,706 7,472,742 0 0 7,472,742 50.000 366,164 21,970 388,134
2047 110,784,706 7,472,742 0 0 7,472,742 50.000 366,164 21,970 388,134
2048 6,647,082 117,431,789 7,921,107 0 0 7,921,107 50.000 388,134 23,288 411,422
2049 117,431,789 7,921,107 0 0 7,921,107 50.000 388,134 23,288 411,422
2050 7,045,907 124,477,696 8,396,373 0 0 8,396,373 50.000 411,422 24,685 436,108
2051 124,477,696 8,396,373 0 0 8,396,373 50.000 411,422 24,685 436,108
2052 7,468,662 131,946,358 8,900,155 0 0 8,900,155 50.000 436,108 26,166 462,274
2053 131,946,358 8,900,155 0 0 8,900,155 50.000 436,108 26,166 462,274
2054 7,916,781 139,863,139 9,434,165 0 0 9,434,165 50.000 462,274 27,736 490,011

______ __________ __________ __________ __________
117 86,352,331 9,716,565 582,994 10,299,559

[*] RAR @ 7.20% in '18 & '19, Assumes 7.15% thereafter

8/17/2020    AD CMD#2 Fin Plan 20 NR A3 Fin Plan2+B3
Prepared by D.A.Davidson & Co.

Draft: For discussion purposes only.
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2050
2050

YEAR

2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043
2044
2045
2046
2047
2048
2049
2050
2051
2052
2053
2054

  CASTLEVIEW METROPOLITAN DISTRICT #2

  Development Projection at 50.000 (target) Mills for Debt Service -- 08/17/2020

  Series 2020A(3), General Obligation Bonds, Non-Rated, 120x, 30-yr. Maturity; plus Series 2020B(3) Developer Cash-Flow Subs.

Ser. 2020A

$3,385,000 Par Surplus Senior Senior Cov. of Net DS: Cov. of Net DS:

Less: Carve-Out [Net $2.232 MM] Annual Release Cumulative Debt/ Debt/ @ 50.000 Target @ 50.000 Cap

for Trustee Fees Net Available Net Debt Surplus 50% D/A Surplus Assessed Act'l Value & 0.0 U.R.A. Mills & 0.0 U.R.A. Mills
[@ $4,000 ] for Debt Svc Service to $338,500 $338,500 Target Ratio Ratio & Sales PIF Revs & Sales PIF Revs

n/a
$0 n/a
26 $0 $0 0 0 367% 11% 0.0% 0.0%

4,000 43,946 0 43,946 0 43,946 205% 6% 0.0% 0.0%
4,000 81,781 0 81,781 0 125,727 112% 6% 0.0% 0.0%
4,000 153,587 39,515 114,072 0 239,799 86% 6% 398.8% 398.8%
4,000 200,464 173,481 26,983 0 266,782 86% 6% 117.9% 117.9%
4,000 200,464 173,481 26,983 0 293,765 81% 5% 117.9% 117.9%
4,000 212,732 178,481 34,251 0 328,016 81% 5% 121.4% 121.4%
4,000 212,732 178,225 34,507 24,023 338,500 76% 5% 121.6% 121.6%
4,000 225,736 187,969 37,767 37,767 338,500 76% 5% 122.2% 122.2%
4,000 225,736 187,200 38,536 38,536 338,500 71% 5% 122.7% 122.7%
4,000 239,520 201,431 38,089 38,089 338,500 71% 5% 120.9% 120.9%
4,000 239,520 199,894 39,626 39,626 338,500 66% 4% 121.8% 121.8%
4,000 254,131 213,356 40,775 40,775 338,500 65% 4% 121.0% 121.0%
4,000 254,131 211,050 43,081 43,081 338,500 61% 4% 122.3% 122.3%
4,000 269,619 223,744 45,876 45,876 338,500 60% 4% 122.3% 122.3%
4,000 269,619 225,669 43,951 43,951 338,500 55% 4% 121.2% 121.2%
4,000 286,036 237,338 48,699 48,699 338,500 54% 4% 122.2% 122.2%
4,000 286,036 238,238 47,799 47,799 338,500 49% 3% 121.7% 121.7%
4,000 303,439 253,881 49,557 49,557 338,500 47% 3% 121.1% 121.1%
4,000 303,439 253,500 49,939 49,939 338,500 43% 3% 121.3% 121.3%
4,000 321,885 267,863 54,022 54,022 338,500 41% 3% 121.7% 121.7%
4,000 321,885 271,200 50,685 50,685 338,500 36% 2% 120.2% 120.2%
4,000 341,438 284,025 57,413 57,413 338,500 34% 2% 121.6% 121.6%
4,000 341,438 285,825 55,613 55,613 338,500 30% 2% 120.9% 120.9%
4,000 362,164 302,113 60,052 60,052 338,500 27% 2% 121.2% 121.2%
4,000 362,164 302,119 60,046 60,046 338,500 23% 2% 121.2% 121.2%
4,000 384,134 321,613 62,522 62,522 338,500 19% 1% 120.7% 120.7%
4,000 384,134 319,569 64,565 64,565 338,500 15% 1% 121.5% 121.5%
4,000 407,422 342,013 65,410 65,410 338,500 12% 1% 120.3% 120.3%
4,000 407,422 337,663 69,760 69,760 338,500 8% 1% 121.8% 121.8%
4,000 432,108 358,367 73,741 412,241 0 0% 0% 121.7% 121.7%
4,000 432,108 0 432,108 432,108 0 0% 0% 0.0% 0.0%
4,000 458,274 0 458,274 458,274 0 0% 0% 0.0% 0.0%
4,000 458,274 0 458,274 458,274 0 0% 0% 0.0% 0.0%
4,000 486,011 0 486,011 486,011 0 0% 0% 0.0% 0.0%

__________ _________ _________ _________ _________
136,026 10,163,533 6,768,819 3,394,713 3,394,713

[ADAug1720 20nrA3AD]

8/17/2020    AD CMD#2 Fin Plan 20 NR A3 Fin Plan2+B3
Prepared by D.A.Davidson & Co.

Draft: For discussion purposes only.
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  CASTLEVIEW METROPOLITAN DISTRICT #2

  Development Projection at 50.000 (target) Mills for Debt Service -- 08/17/2020

  Series 2020A(3), General Obligation Bonds, Non-Rated, 120x, 30-yr. Maturity; plus Series 2020B(3) Developer Cash-Flow Subs.

   Dev'r Cash-Flow Subs. > > > 

Surplus Total Sub Less Payments Accrued

Available for Application Available for Date Bond Interest Toward Interest Less Payments Balance of Sub Bonds Less Payments Balance of Total Surplus Surplus Cum. Surplus

Sub of Prior Year Sub Bonds on Balance Sub Bond + Int. on Bal. @ Toward Accrued Accrued Principal Toward Bond Sub Sub. Debt Cash Flow Release
Debt Service Surplus Debt Service Issued 8.000% Interest 8.000% Interest Interest Issued Principal Bond Principal Pmts.

0 $0 9/9/20 $6,912 $0 $6,912 $0 $6,912 $324,000 $0 $324,000 $0 0 0
0 0 0 25,920 0 26,473 0 33,385 0 324,000 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 25,920 0 28,591 0 61,976 0 324,000 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 25,920 0 30,878 0 92,854 0 324,000 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 25,920 0 33,348 0 126,202 0 324,000 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 25,920 0 36,016 0 162,218 0 324,000 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 25,920 0 38,897 0 201,116 0 324,000 0 0 0 0

24,023 0 24,023 25,920 24,023 17,986 0 219,102 0 324,000 24,023 0 0 0
37,767 0 37,767 25,920 25,920 17,528 11,847 224,783 0 324,000 37,767 0 0 0
38,536 0 38,536 25,920 25,920 17,983 12,616 230,150 0 324,000 38,536 0 0 0
38,089 0 38,089 25,920 25,920 18,412 12,169 236,393 0 324,000 38,089 0 0 0
39,626 0 39,626 25,920 25,920 18,911 13,706 241,598 0 324,000 39,626 0 0 0
40,775 0 40,775 25,920 25,920 19,328 14,855 246,070 0 324,000 40,775 0 0 0
43,081 0 43,081 25,920 25,920 19,686 17,161 248,594 0 324,000 43,081 0 0 0
45,876 0 45,876 25,920 25,920 19,888 19,956 248,526 0 324,000 45,876 0 0 0
43,951 0 43,951 25,920 25,920 19,882 18,031 250,378 0 324,000 43,951 0 0 0
48,699 0 48,699 25,920 25,920 20,030 22,779 247,629 0 324,000 48,699 0 0 0
47,799 0 47,799 25,920 25,920 19,810 21,879 245,561 0 324,000 47,799 0 0 0
49,557 0 49,557 25,920 25,920 19,645 23,637 241,568 0 324,000 49,557 0 0 0
49,939 0 49,939 25,920 25,920 19,325 24,019 236,875 0 324,000 49,939 0 0 0
54,022 0 54,022 25,920 25,920 18,950 28,102 227,722 0 324,000 54,022 0 0 0
50,685 0 50,685 25,920 25,920 18,218 24,765 221,175 0 324,000 50,685 0 0 0
57,413 0 57,413 25,920 25,920 17,694 31,493 207,376 0 324,000 57,413 0 0 0
55,613 0 55,613 25,920 25,920 16,590 29,693 194,273 0 324,000 55,613 0 0 0
60,052 0 60,052 25,920 25,920 15,542 34,132 175,683 0 324,000 60,052 0 0 0
60,046 0 60,046 25,920 25,920 14,055 34,126 155,612 0 324,000 60,046 0 0 0
62,522 0 62,522 25,920 25,920 12,449 36,602 131,459 0 324,000 62,522 0 0 0
64,565 0 64,565 25,920 25,920 10,517 38,645 103,331 0 324,000 64,565 0 0 0
65,410 0 65,410 25,920 25,920 8,266 39,490 72,107 0 324,000 65,410 0 0 0
69,760 0 69,760 25,920 25,920 5,769 43,840 34,036 0 324,000 69,760 0 0 0

412,241 0 412,241 25,920 25,920 2,723 36,759 0 324,000 0 386,679 25,562 25,562 0
432,108 0 432,108 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 432,108 432,108 0
458,274 0 458,274 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 458,274 458,274 0
458,274 0 458,274 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 458,274 458,274 0
486,011 0 486,011 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 486,011 486,011 0

_________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________                 __ _________ _________ _________ _________
3,394,713 0 3,394,713 784,512 620,183 590,302 590,302 324,000 324,000 1,534,485 1,860,228 1,860,228

COI (est.): 3,240
Proceeds: 320,760

8/17/2020    AD CMD#2 Fin Plan 20 NR A3 Fin Plan2+B3
Prepared by D.A.Davidson & Co.

Draft: For discussion purposes only.
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  CASTLEVIEW METROPOLITAN DISTRICT #2

  Operations Revenue and Expense Projection -- 08/17/2020

Total Total S.O. Taxes Total 

Assessed Oper'ns Collections Collected Available Total
Value Mill Levy @ 98% @ 6% For O&M Mills

0 0.000 0 0 0 0.000
500 11.132 5 0 6 61.132

923,110 11.132 10,071 604 10,675 61.132
1,651,538 11.132 18,017 1,081 19,098 61.132
3,034,018 11.132 33,099 1,986 35,085 61.132
